
15,387
4.600

19,097
7,690

1986-87

2,014
517

696
85

206,460
21,298

718
72

138,654
15,832

1984-85

1,295
338

436
51

124,121
10,597

677
62

142,078
9,911

Some Hon. Members: Agreed.

GOVERNMENT ORDERS
[English]

COPYRIGHT ACT

MEASURE TO AMEND

The House resumed consideration of the motion of Miss 
MacDonald that Bill C-60, an Act to amend the Copyright 
Act and to amend other Acts in consequence thereof, be read 
the second time and referred to a legislative committee.

Mrs. Sheila Finestone (Mount Royal): Mr. Speaker, 1 note 
that Bill C-54 does not purport to extend copyright protection 
to actual semiconductor chips. This is surprising since the Bill 
does deal with other aspects of computer programs and 
software. The Ministry of Consumer and Corporate Affairs 
advises me that such changes will be forthcoming in part two 
of the copyright legislation yet to be tabled.

1985-86

1,655
412

474
52

115,913
32,136

815
74

145,768
5,105

102
23

9,215
3,381

1983-84Service Contracts

Registered consultants (#) 
Ontario
British Columbia 

Signed contracts 
Ontario
British Columbia 

Value of contracts 
Ontario
British Columbia

not available 
not available

(#)
409

53
$’000

50,206
12,745

Goods & Equipment Contracts*

Signed contracts 
Ontario
British Columbia 

Value of contracts $'000 
Ontario
British Columbia

(#)
84

8

28,443
5,394

Industrial Co-operation

Signed contracts 
Ontario
British Columbia 

Value of contracts 
Ontario
British Columbia

(#)

287
47

$’000
18,600
3,503
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Total (services, goods and equipment, and Industrial Co-operation)

Signed contracts 
Ontario
British Columbia 

Value of contracts 
Ontario
British Columbia

ways of controlling pests such as biologic control and plant- 
derived pesticides. (#)

1,5591,391780 1,285
190149108 161

* * * $’000
360,501
41,730

97,249 285,296 270,896 
21,642 28,198 40,622

[Translation]
Notes:
-Statistics exclude procurement by Crown Marketing Boards for foodstuffs; 
-In FY ’83-84, food aid contracts were not recorded in the main computer; 
-In FY ’84-85, only bilateral food aid contracts were recorded.

QUESTIONS ON THE ORDER PAPER

(Questions answered orally are indicated by an asterisk.)

Mr. Doug Lewis (Parliamentary Secretary to Deputy Prime 
Minister and President of the Privy Council): Mr. Speaker, 
the following questions will be answered today: Nos. 104 and 
140.
[Text]

LAW FIRMS RETAINED IN CITY OF KAMLOOPS, B.C.

Question No. 140—Mr. Riis:
For the fiscal year 1986-87, did the government retain the services of private 

law Firms in the City of Kamloops, British Columbia and, if so, what was the 
total cost and, in each case, what was the name of the firm and the amount 
received?

Hon. Ray Hnatyshyn (Minister of Justice and Attorney 
General of Canada): For the fiscal year 1986-87 the total cost 
for legal agents in Kamloops, B.C. is $186,319.31, as follows:

115.86 
147,271.52 
26,657.90 

2,272.08 
10,001.95

Cl DA—DISBURSEMENTS WITHIN ONTARIO AND BRITISH 
COLUMBIA

Question No. 104—Mr. Riis:
In (a) 1983 (b) 1984 (c) 1985 (d) 1986, how many proposals and for what 

total sum of money have (i) British Columbia (ii) Ontario businesses been 
successful with the Canadian International Development Agency? Berna, Andrew 

Mair, Janowsky, Blair 
Webber and Company 
Horne, James 
Schaefer & McMillan

Hon. Monique Landry (Minister for External Relations): 1.
Statistical information of the Canadian International Develop
ment Agency are recorded on a fiscal year basis, April 1 to 
March 31.

2. The following table presents the number and total value 
of contracts awarded by CIDA from fiscal year 1983-84 to 
fiscal year 1986-87. (The information may differ from 
statistics on disbursements within a particular fiscal year.)

[Translation]
Mr. Lewis: Mr. Speaker, I ask that the remaining questions 

stand.

The Acting Speaker (Mr. Paproski): The questions 
enumerated by the Hon. Parliamentary Secretary have been 
answered. Shall the remaining questions stand?


