ways of controlling pests such as biologic control and plantderived pesticides.

[Translation]

OUESTIONS ON THE ORDER PAPER

(Questions answered orally are indicated by an asterisk.)

Mr. Doug Lewis (Parliamentary Secretary to Deputy Prime Minister and President of the Privy Council): Mr. Speaker, the following questions will be answered today: Nos. 104 and 140.

[Text]

CIDA—DISBURSEMENTS WITHIN ONTARIO AND BRITISH COLUMBIA

Question No. 104-Mr. Riis:

In (a) 1983 (b) 1984 (c) 1985 (d) 1986, how many proposals and for what total sum of money have (i) British Columbia (ii) Ontario businesses been successful with the Canadian International Development Agency?

Hon. Monique Landry (Minister for External Relations): 1. Statistical information of the Canadian International Development Agency are recorded on a fiscal year basis, April 1 to March 31.

2. The following table presents the number and total value of contracts awarded by CIDA from fiscal year 1983-84 to fiscal year 1986-87. (The information may differ from statistics on disbursements within a particular fiscal year.)

Service Contracts		1983-84	1984-85	1985-86	1986-87
Registered consultants Ontario British Columbia	s (#)	not available not available	1,295 338	1,655 412	2,014 517
Signed contracts Ontario British Columbia	(#)	409 53	436 51	474 52	696 85
Value of contracts Ontario British Columbia	\$'000	50,206 12,745	124,121 10,597	115,913 32,136	206,460 21,298
Goods & Equipment	Contract	ts*			
Signed contracts Ontario British Columbia	(#)	84 8	677 62	815 74	718 72
Value of contracts Ontario British Columbia	\$'000	28,443 5,394	142,078 9,911	145,768 5,105	138,654 15,832
Industrial Co-operati	on				
Signed contracts Ontario British Columbia	(#)	287 47	172 48	102 23	145 33
Value of contracts Ontario British Columbia	\$'000	18,600 3,503	19,097 7,690	9,215 3,381	15,387 4,600

Copyright Act

Total (services, goods and equipment, and Industrial Co-operation)

Signed contracts	(#)				
Ontario	(11)	780	1,285	1,391	1,559
British Columbia		108	161	149	190
Value of contracts	\$'000				
Ontario		97,249	285,296	270,896	360,501
British Columbia		21,642	28,198	40,622	41,730

Notes:

COMMONS DEBATES

-Statistics exclude procurement by Crown Marketing Boards for foodstuffs;

-In FY '83-84, food aid contracts were not recorded in the main computer;

-In FY '84-85, only bilateral food aid contracts were recorded.

LAW FIRMS RETAINED IN CITY OF KAMLOOPS, B.C. Ouestion No. 140—Mr. Riis:

For the fiscal year 1986-87, did the government retain the services of private law firms in the City of Kamloops, British Columbia and, if so, what was the total cost and, in each case, what was the name of the firm and the amount received?

Hon. Ray Hnatyshyn (Minister of Justice and Attorney General of Canada): For the fiscal year 1986-87 the total cost for legal agents in Kamloops, B.C. is \$186,319.31, as follows:

Berna, Andrew	115.86		
Mair, Janowsky, Blair	147,271.52		
Webber and Company	26,657.90		
Horne, James	2,272.08		
Schaefer & McMillan	10,001.95		

[Translation]

Mr. Lewis: Mr. Speaker, I ask that the remaining questions stand.

The Acting Speaker (Mr. Paproski): The questions enumerated by the Hon. Parliamentary Secretary have been answered. Shall the remaining questions stand?

Some Hon. Members: Agreed.

GOVERNMENT ORDERS

[English]

COPYRIGHT ACT

MEASURE TO AMEND

The House resumed consideration of the motion of Miss MacDonald that Bill C-60, an Act to amend the Copyright Act and to amend other Acts in consequence thereof, be read the second time and referred to a legislative committee.

Mrs. Sheila Finestone (Mount Royal): Mr. Speaker, I note that Bill C-54 does not purport to extend copyright protection to actual semiconductor chips. This is surprising since the Bill does deal with other aspects of computer programs and software. The Ministry of Consumer and Corporate Affairs advises me that such changes will be forthcoming in part two of the copyright legislation yet to be tabled.